## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-002**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH; AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR DEVELOPING THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TO KIMLEY HORN.

WHEREAS, the Wolfforth City Council issued a Request for Qualifications for Comprehensive Planning Services (the "RFQ");

WHEREAS, City staff published notice of the RFQ in Lubbock Avalanche-Journal on December 2 and 9, 2024;

WHEREAS, the City received one response to the RFQ from Kimley Horn; and

WHEREAS, based on the receipt of one response to the RFQ and Kimley Horn's previous work for the City, the City Council finds it is in the best interest of the City to award the contract for developing the Comprehensive Plan to Kimley Horn. NOW THEREFORE

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOLLFORTH AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, Kimley Horn is awarded the contract for developing the City of Wolfforth Comprehensive Plan.

CITY OF WOLFFORTH, TEXAS

This resolution shall be in force and effect immediately following its final adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of January 2025.

	Charles Addington, II, Mayor
ATTEST	
Terri Robinette, City Secretary	